## ACCEPTANCE

TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION THE CITY OF HINDMAN, KENTUCKY

WHEREAS, on the 8th day of June, 1992, the CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HINDMAN, KENTUCKY passed ORDINANCE NO. 92-3, 1992 entitled:

## ORDINANCE NO. 92-3, 1992

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HINDMAN, KENTUCKY GRANTING FOR A TERM OF TWENTY (20) YEARS TO KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, A FRANCHISE, PRIVILEGE, RIGHT AND AUTHORITY TO ACQUIRE, MAINTAIN, CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE IN, ABOVE, UNDER, ACROSS AND ALONG THE STREETS, THOROUGHFARES, ALLEYS, BRIDGES AND PUBLIC PLACES OF THE CITY OF HINDMAN, KENTUCKY AND ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, LINES, POLES AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE TRANSPORTATION, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC ENERGY TO THE CITY OF HINDMAN AND THE INHABITANTS THEREOF, AND THE PERSONS AND CORPORATIONS BEYOND THE LIMITS THEREOF FOR LIGHT, HEAT, POWER AND ANY OTHER PURPOSES, AND FOR THE TRANSMISSION, TRANSPORTATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF SAME WITHIN, THROUGH OR ACROSS SAID CITY.

WHEREAS, the undersigned, KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY, is willing to accept said Ordinance granting said franchise in accordance with the terms and conditions therein set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, the said KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY hereby assents to and accepts the terms and provisions of said Ordinance and agrees to be bound and abide by said terms and provisions as in said Ordinance set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY, a Kentucky Corporation, has caused its name to be hereunto affixed by its President, its seal to be affixed and same to be attested by its Assistant Secretary-Assistant Treasurer on this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1992.

RECEIVED

10/18/2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

## KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

By Coultr R. Boyle, III

President

ATTEST:

E. L. Berginnrs Assistant Secretary-

Assistant Treasurer

I, Deborah Mullins, Clerk of the City of Hindman, Kentucky, do hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the Acceptance by KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY of an electric franchise Ordinance passed by the CITY COMMISSION of said City on the 8th day of June, 1992.

Received and filed this  $6^{+-}$  day of July , 1992.

DEBORAH MULLINS, CLERK
CITY OF HINDMAN, KENTUCKY

-2-

RECEIVED

10/18/2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY